Public Document Pack

Health and Well Being Overview and
Scrutiny Committee
Date:
Time:

Monday, 5 November 2012
6.00 pm

Venue:

Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer:
Tel:
e-mail:
Website:

Lyndzay Roberts
0151 691 8262
lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk
http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
/ PARTY WHIP
Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping
arrangement.

2.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12)
To receive the minutes of the Health and Well Being Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September 2012.

3.

CONSIDERATION OF FINDINGS - WHAT REALLY MATTERS
CONSULTATION
Report to follow

4.

DELIVERING THE CORPORATE PLAN: 2012/13 SECOND
QUARTER PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL REVIEW (Pages 13 24)

5.

WELFARE REFORM (Pages 25 - 40)

6.

TRANSFORMATION OF DAY SERVICES - OSC SUB GROUP
REPORT
To receive a Verbal Update Report

7.

PROGRESS REPORT OF ACTIONS TAKEN TO IMPLEMENT
OUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATIONS IN RELATION TO DASS:
PERSONAL BUDGETS (Pages 41 - 50)

8.

TACKLING THE LIFE EXPECTANCY GAP (Pages 51 - 64)

9.

FORWARD PLAN
The Forward Plan for the period September to December 2012 has
now been published on the Council’s intranet/website and Members
are invited to review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for the
Committee to consider, having regard to the Committee’s work
programme, whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained
within the Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant
timescales and resources.

10.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee was requested to consider what issues should form
the basis of its work programme for the ensuing municipal year.

11.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR

Agenda Item 2
HEALTH AND WELL BEING OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday, 10 September 2012
Present:

11

Councillor

S Mountney (Chair)

Councillors

M McLaughlin
C Povall
M Hornby
C Jones
A Leech
T Norbury
D Roberts
A Brighouse

Co-optees:

S Lowe (Service users under OPP age
group)
B Donaldson (Carers)
D Hill (Links)
T. Sullivan (Deputising for representative
Older Peoples Parliament)
A. Mantgani (Accountable Officer
(Designate) NHS Wirral CCG)
D. Allison (Chief Executive, Wirral
University Teaching Hospital)

Apologies

S. Saagar ( BME)
S Wall ( OPP)
G. Hodkinson (DASS)
P. Jennings ( CCG)

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY
WHIP
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or non
pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the
nature of the interest.
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state
the nature of the whipping arrangement.
Councillor Jones declared a prejudicial interest in the item, ‘Cheshire and Wirral
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust – Community Mental Health Service
Redesignation’ by virtue of her employment with the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership
NHS Trust and involvement in the MARS offer, Councillor Jones left the room whilst
the matter was considered (see minute 16).

Page 1

Councillor Hornby declared a personal interest in the all agenda items by virtue of his
appointment as a trustee/Director of the Voluntary and Community Action Wirral (see
minute 16).
12

MINUTES
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the Health and
Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 18 June 2012.
Responding t
[...]
 the White Paper
proposals including a consultation on safeguarding intervention powers and
expressions of interest for residential direct payments during 2012. The legislative
changes proposed in the draft Bill, however, would not be introduced to Parliament
until April 2013 and would not be implemented till 2015.
Resolved – the briefing note be noted.
18

DELIVERING THE CORPORATE PLAN:
PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

2012/13

FIRST

QUARTER

The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report detailing the performance of
the Adult Social Services 2012/13 Departmental Plan for the period April to June
2012 and provided an overview of performance, resource and risk monitoring.
The report also sought Members’ views on a proposal to establish a “Task and
Finish” group to consider a broader range of indicators that would inform committee
about the activity within the overall health and wellbeing system beyond those
detailed within the report.
In response to Members concerns, Mr Steve Rowley, Head of Finance and
Performance, Adult Social Services Department indicated that the department had
seen an increase in demand and budgets had to be allocated in a certain way
making it difficult to met specific targets set, but improvements were needed to be
made.
Members indicated that during a visit to services on 5 September, they had enjoyed a
visit to Best Bites and spoke to staff who had seemed happy in their employment;
members asked how we faired as an employer and also how many employees we
had with learning difficulties working for the Council. In response Chris Beyga – Head
of Personal Support indicated that at present there were not a high percentage of
employees with learning difficulties but it was something that Council was addressing
to redress the balance.
Mr Rowley concluded by answering questions in relation to the report, performance
indicators and carers assessments.

Resolved – That
(1)

the report in relation to the performance of the Adult Social Ser
[...]
idge Hospital had one accessible toilet
located in the main entrance waiting area. In relation to the specific issue of
accessible toilet facilities for visitors and the public, following a recent review, one
additional accessible toilet had been provided on the Arrowe Park Hospital site,
opened July 2012, which brought the total number of accessible toilets for visitors to
five across the two sites as indicated.
Resolved - That Mr Allison be thanked for his update in response to Members
queries.
23

FORWARD PLAN
The Committee had been invited to review the Forward Plan prior to the meeting in
order for it to consider, having regard to the Committee’s work programme, whether
scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the Plan and, if so, how it
could be done within relevant timescales and resources.
Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted.

24

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee was requested to consider what issues should form the basis of its
work programme for the ensuing municipal year.
Members indicated that they would like the following items be looked at:
•

Cancer Services - Look at the health and inequalities gap

Page 11

•

Domestic Violence (incomplete from previous work programme)

•

Budget Forecast ( Task Group to be set up )

•

Transformation of Day Services ( Councillor Povall to summarise this )

•

End of Life Care ( Request for report)

•

Medicine Management in Hospital Trusts ( To be submitted to a future
meeting)

•

Dementia – Effects on services and carers (Request for report)

In relation to dementia care Dr Abi Mantgani indicated that he would submit a report
to a future meeting on what work was being carried out by the CCG at a future
meeting of the Committee.
In relation to the relationship between the Health and Well Being Board and Health
and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Ms Fiona Johnstone, Director of
Policy and Performance and Public Health indicated that work needed to tease out
our joint relationship.
RESOLVED:
That the above items be added to the current Work Programme.
25

BUDGET CONSULTATION - SCRUTINY WORKSHOPS
Lucy Barrow, Corporate Performance Manager , gave the Committee a presentation
that outlined details of the budget consultation – Consultation and Engagement to
inform improvements, budgets and plans. The budget consultation was intended to
engage the public, staff and stakeholders in developing a 3 Year Corporate Plan and
a 3 Year Financial Plan. The presentation outlined key milestones, the questionnaire,
Scrutiny Workshops and the key points in the budget consultation. The workshop for
the health and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be held on 19
September, 2012.
Resolved – That the presentation be noted.

Page 12

Agenda Item 4

WIRRAL COUNCIL

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5 NOVEMBER 2012
SUBJECT:

Delivering the Corporate Plan: 2012/13 Second
Quarter Performance and Financial Review

WARD/S AFFECTED:

All

REPORT OF:

Director of Adult Social Services

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

Councillor Chris Jones

1.0

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1

This report sets out performance in relation to the Adult Social Services 2012/13
Departmental Plan for the period April to September 2012.

1.2

In addition the “Task and Finish” group has been established to consider a broader
range of indicators that would inform committee about the activity within the overall
health and wellbeing system beyond those detailed in this report.

2.0

BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1

The Adult Social Services 2012/13 Departmental Plan was developed from local
priorities identified in the Corporate Plan, the Department’s improvement
programme and the Department of Health’s 2012/13 Adult Social Care Outcomes
Framework (ASCOF).

2.2

The ASCOF is a set of outcome measures which have been agreed to be of value
both nationally and locally for demonstrating the achievements of adult social care.
•
•

2.3

Nationally, the ASCOF will give an indication of the st
[...]
2/13
Quarter 2

2012/13
Year End

Title

Percentage of Personal budgets
that are Direct Payments

Target

Actual

Target

Likelihood
of meeting
target

40%

7.2%

40%

Poor

Performance Analysis – This is a new performance indicator for 2012/13 so
there is no data available for comparison purposes. Current performance is
significantly under target. Whilst the percentage of people self directing their own
support is high (77.9%) the majority of people still opt for a Council commissioned
service.
Corrective Action – Improvement against this indicator is anticipated via ongoing
promotion of direct payments as an alternative to traditionally commissioned
services.

2.5

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.5.1

Revenue Budget – The financial monitoring statement as at September 2012 is
shown in Appendix 2; significant pressures of £10.2 million have been identified by
the Adult Social Services Department. This includes:
•
•
•

Underlying care and demand pressures totalling £8.8 million,
A further £1 million of pressures relating to the loss of health income and
£0.4 million vacancy control pressures.

The outcome of consultation with care home providers in respect of fee rates for
2012/13 was reported to Cabinet on 18 October 2012 and a follow up report will be
presented on 29 November 2012. This could add further to existing pressures.
2.5.2

Capital Budget - The capital monitoring statement as at September 2012 is
shown in Appendix 3. The Capital Programme includes funding for the reform of
Day Services. The analysis of the Day Services Consultation exercise is complete
and the outcome and further options will be reported shortly. A further capital
scheme relates to development of an Integrated IT system (£1.5m). This project
will be delivered as part of the Efficiency and Improvement review of the
Department.

3.0

RELEVANT RISKS

3.1

Safeguarding adults remains a key focus for the Department and is a clear priority
within the Council's Improvement Plan. The Adult Safeguarding
[...]
5

£000

£000

£000

£000

Transformation
of Day Services
Integrated IT
Total
Programme

1,250
1,500

-

1,250
1,500

55

625
100

-

-

2,750

-

2,750

55

725

-

-

Financing:
Grants - Other

2,750

-

2,750

55

725

-

-

Total
Resources

2,750

-

2,750

55

725

-

-

APPROVED BY COUNCIL / CABINET - DECISIONS TO VARY THE PROGRAMME
Date
21 June 2012

Detail
Agreed the slippage from 2011/12 capital programme
Total

Page 24

£000
2,015
2,015

Agenda Item 5
WIRRAL COUNCIL
HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5 NOVEMBER 2012
SUBJECT:

WELFARE REFORM

WARD/S AFFECTED:

ALL

REPORT OF:

GRAHAM HODKINSON, DIRECTOR
OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO

COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE JONES

HOLDER:

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report outlines the significant impact of the Welfare Reform Act 2012 which
legislates for the biggest change to the welfare system for over 60 years.
1.2 The Act introduces a wide range of reforms contained within the Coalition
Agreement to make the benefits and tax credits systems “fairer and simpler” by:
• creating the right incentives to get more people into work
• protecting the most vulnerable in society
• delivering fairness to those claiming benefit and to the taxpayer.
1.3 Members are asked to consider some of the implications for vulnerable local
residents and also for health and social care services; and to agree what actions are
required to respond to these.
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Welfare Reform Act received Royal Assent in March 2012 and is now an Act of
Parliament; the changes within the Act will impact significantly on the residents of
Wirral and Council services.
2.2 The main elements of the Act as stated by the Government are:
•
the introduction of Universal Credit to provide a single streamlined payment
that will improve work incentives
•
a stronger approach to reducing fraud and error with tougher penalties for the
most serious offences
•
a new claimant commitment showing clearly what is expe
[...]
report provides the members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an
overview of the key issues associated with the recognised measure of Life Expectancy
within the Authority boundary. The report will describe how the measure is constructed,
what is likely to affect it, what the measure tells us about our local population and the
programme of investments we are delivering through the Public Health Annual Plan to
improve life expectancy in Wirral.
1.2 The activities described in this report are those identified for the final year of the delivery
of NHS Wirral’s Strategic Commissioning Plan, and for a number of other existing public
health programmes.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1

Life expectancy at birth – the most commonly used measure used for examining the
health of a population – takes into account deaths at all ages. There is an assumption
underlying the measure, which is underlined below: the life expectancy figures below
are estimates of the average number of years a baby born in that period would survive
if he or she experienced the particular area’s mortality rate in the years described
throughout his or her life. The measure does not reflect what the life expectancy of a
person would be if they moved into the area from elsewhere.

2.2

The inequality in life expectancy is also a vital measure of health status within a
particular population. The most commonly used measure of inequality is the Slope
Index of Inequality (SII). This measure represents the range in life expectancy across
the whole population of the local authority – from the most deprived to the least
deprived. As an example, a SII of 10 years indicates that life expectancy for the least
deprived in the local authority is 10 years longer than for the most deprived. The
greater the value, the greater the inequality within the area.

2.3

It is important to note that life expectancy is amenable to change – it can be improved
(as has been the case over the past 10 years) and the life ex
[...]
t.
7.2 The outcomes described within the Public Health Annual Plan 2012-13 are fully funded
by the Department of Health. During 2012-13, the reform of the NHS will mean that the
Council will need to become fully involved in the determination of future investment to
ensure that the commitments made to develop, maintain and improve local health
services fits with the public health grant received by each Local Authority from April
2013.

8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
8.1 Any legal implications relating to the delivery of the Public Health Annual Plan in 201213 will be addressed, as appropriate, by the Department of Public Health and the
Cheshire, Warrington and Wirral PCTs Cluster Board.

9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?
(c) No because of another reason which is:
As part of the Equality Duty 2010, the NHS has a legal responsibility to give due regard
to the impact of its policies and decision on people who share protected characteristics.
In developing the Public Health Annual Plan 2012-13, the Department of Public Health

Page 58

8

has addressed the equalities implications as appropriate and the impact assessment
has been completed and is deposited with the Public Health Governance Committee
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS
10.1 There are no direct implications contained within this report.

11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
11.1 There are no direct implications for planning and community safety within this report.

12.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
12.1 The panel is asked to note the information presented and to receive regular progress
updates.
12.2 A session to be organised for members to illustrate the processes followed within Public
Health from the initial identification of need through completion of a needs analysis to
the development of a specification and the commissioning of an appropriate service to
meet the identified need.
13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 Regular prog

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELL BEING OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 5 November 2012 

 
Present: Councillor S Mountney (Chair) 
 
 Councillors C Povall 

M Hornby 
A Leech 
 
 

T Norbury  
D Roberts 
A Brighouse 

Co-optees:  S Wall  
S Saagar 

D Hill 
B Donaldson 
 

Deputy: Councillor J Salter (in place of M McLaughlin) 
  

 
 

26 COUNCILLOR ANNE MCARDLE  
 
The Chair referred to the recent death of Councillor Anne McArdle and the 
Committee stood in silent tribute to Anne’s memory. 
 

27 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY 
WHIP  
 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or non 
pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest. 
  
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
  
Councillor Salter declared a personal interest in the item, ‘Transformation of Day 
Services – OSC Sub Group Report’ by virtue of him being a trustee of the Lonsdale 
Trust (see minute 32). 
  
Councillor Hornby declared a personal interest in the all agenda items by virtue of his 
appointment as a trustee/Director of Voluntary and Community Action Wirral. 
 
Councillor Roberts declared a personal interest in all the agenda items by virtue of 
her appointment on the Management Committees of Arch Initiatives and Wirral 
Council for Voluntary Service. 
 
 
 
 



28 MINUTES  
 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September, 2012. 
  
In respect of minute 14, Vascular Services in Cheshire and Merseyside, Councillor 
Hornby remarked upon the campaign against relocating the service from Arrowe 
Park Hospital to the Countess of Chester. The Secretary of State had decided that an 
independent committee should look at the whole aspect of the proposed move and 
there would be an opportunity to make representations to the Secretary of State. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of 10 September, 2012 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
Before moving on to the next item of business and in response to a Member’s 
comment, the Chair explained the process which had been followed in moving the 
meeting from its original scheduled date of 6 November to 5 November at the request 
of the Director of Adult Social Services and assured the Committee that both 
spokespersons had been consulted. 
 
The Director confirmed that it was at his request that the Committee date be moved 
and offered his apologies; he assured the Members that it would not happen in the 
future. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the next special meeting for the budget consultation 
process would be on Tuesday 4 December, 2012. 
 
Councillor Salter asked on behalf of Councillor McLaughlin that future agendas 
contain a copy of the work programme. The Chair confirmed that he would be 
meeting with the Director and spokespersons to formalise this. 
 

29 CONSIDERATION OF FINDINGS - WHAT REALLY MATTERS CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which was to be 
presented to Cabinet on 8 November with the results of the first stage of the 
consultation process. The consultation results contained within the report were 
intended to provide a good understanding of residents’, partners’ and employees’ 
views on the Council’s future priorities and appropriate methods in which savings 
should be delivered. All of the comments provided through the consultation had been 
analysed and summarised within the report, and all comments would be published on 
the Council website during November 2012. 
 
Subject to Cabinet approval, the report would be followed by a second stage of 
consultation which would begin in November 2012. This second stage would involve 
consultation with residents, employees and other stakeholders to gather views on a 
range of detailed options for achieving the necessary budget savings for 2013/14.  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Kevin MacCallum, Corporate Marketing 
Officer, in the Chief Executive’s Department, on the process and findings of the 
consultation. Over the period of six weeks the team of 10 people had spoken to just 
over 13,000 residents. There had been 6,921 responses to the questionnaire, of 



which 1,133 were staff responses. Responses were geographically and 
demographically representative. 
 
There was broad approval for each of the four main themes: 
 

• Increasing income 
• Alternative delivery 
• Shaping Community Services 
• Stopping or reducing 

 
Charges for some services should be raised but not to disadvantage people and 
being careful not to create a domino effect of an overall loss of income. People were 
very strongly in favour of shared services, although with any service which was 
outsourced there was a need to retain control. The results also showed that the 
Council should look at consolidating services into a smaller number of buildings but 
without leaving any community isolated. Officer options for savings would be 
published at the end of week to be followed by a further period of consultation 
through to January and Overview and Scrutiny Committees would be meeting again 
in December to consider these options. 
 
The three top priorities were ranked in order as: 
 

• Protecting our vulnerable adults and children 
• Creating jobs and attracting investment 
• Tackling poverty and inequalities in health 

 
Members thanked all the officers involved in the consultation process for all their 
work in what at times could be a difficult and challenging task. 
 
Resolved – That the presentation and report be noted. 
 

30 WELFARE REFORM  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
outlining the significant impact of the Welfare Reform Act 2012 which legislated for 
the biggest change to the welfare system for over 60 years. 
 
The report indicated that the Act introduced a wide range of reforms contained within 
the Coalition Agreement to make the benefits and tax credits systems “fairer and 
simpler” by: 
 

• Creating the right incentives to get more people into work 
• Protecting the most vulnerable in society 
• Delivering fairness to those claiming benefit and to the taxpayer 

 
Members were asked to consider some of the implications for vulnerable local 
residents and also for health and social care services; and to agree what actions 
were required to respond to those. 
 
Rose Boylan, Principal Economic Officer, gave a presentation on the welfare reforms 
and elaborated in respect of the changes, including: 



 
• Housing Policy, Housing Benefits and Under Occupation 
• Localised Council Tax Support 
• Local Welfare Assistance 
• Benefit Cap Thresholds 
• Personal Independent Payment (PIP) 
• Universal Credit 

 
Responding to Members’ comments, Rose Boylan informed the Committee that PIPs 
would contain a daily living element and a mobility element. Changes would be made 
in how assessments were carried out although final details of these were yet to 
appear from the Government. In relation to changes to Local Welfare Assistance, a 
Wirral scheme was currently under development. There would be a certain amount of 
start up and management costs and delivery and administration issues were being 
worked up in advance of the April 2013 implementation date. 
 
Rose Boylan commented that she would circulate further detailed information in 
response to Members’ questions in respect of the PIP medical assessment, Under-
occupancy and older people and LHA and private landlords. 
 
The Chair suggested that visits could be undertaken to other Pilot authorities who 
were further on with implementation; or that a member of staff could be embedded 
within another Pilot authority for a period, to learn from that authority’s experiences. 
 
The Director suggested that the Committee would need to consider how it monitored 
and responded to the impact of the reforms. 
 
With regard to the housing changes, there would be a need to establish the scope of 
the review which was already being undertaken into this aspect of the reforms by the 
Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
On a motion by the Chair, duly seconded, it was - 
 
Resolved – That 
 
(1) Cabinet be requested to ensure that the Council had enough resources to 

work through the reforms from January. 
 

(2) The Scrutiny Programme Board be asked to look into the issue of a 
cross-cutting scrutiny review in respect of the implications of the welfare 
reforms, particularly in relation to housing matters. 

 
(3) The report outlining the significant impact of the Welfare Reform be 

noted.  
 

(4) Further updates be brought back to the Committee as specific social care 
policies are developed in response to the changes outlined within the 
report and the Chair and Spokespersons meet with the Director of Adult 
Social Services and Rose Boylan to discuss the impact in relation to this 
Committee’s scrutiny role. 

 



31 DELIVERING THE CORPORATE PLAN: 2012/13 SECOND QUARTER 
PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
detailing the performance of the Adult Social Services 2012/13 Departmental Plan for 
the period April to September 2012. The report highlighted issues which weren’t 
achieving on target, and the corrective action being taken to address them. 
 
The report indicated that the “Task and Finish” group had been established to 
consider a broader range of indicators that would inform committee about the activity 
within the overall health and well being system beyond those detailed within the 
report. 
 
Responding to Members’ comments, the Director remarked that in respect of 
indicators the Council had moved away from national indicators to enable indicators 
to be more Wirral specific. There was a need to know what was valued in Wirral and 
where resources should be targeted. It was acknowledged that there did need to be 
some benchmarking for comparison purposes. There was a statutory duty to offer 
care assessments and the Department did work closely with carer organisations.  
 
The Director of Policy, Performance and Public Health suggested that there was 
scope to link into some public health outcomes and performance ‘dashboards’ 
relevant to Wirral were being developed. 
 
Budget pressures of £10.2 million had been identified, which included: 
 
• Underlying care and demand pressures totalling £8.8 million,  
• A further £1 million of pressures relating to the loss of health income and  
• £0.4 million vacancy control pressures.  
 
The outcome of consultation with care home providers in respect of fee rates for 
2012/13 was reported to Cabinet on 18 October 2012 and a follow up report would 
be presented on 29 November 2012. This could add further to existing pressures and 
very detailed discussions were being undertaken with care home providers. 
 
The Director acknowledged that underlying pressures were significant and it was 
unlikely that the £10.2m overspend would be dealt with in-year. With savings 
identified for the budget consultation process, the Council was looking at the longer 
term context. 
 
Brian Donaldson suggested that it would be beneficial if reports had an additional 
paragraph showing any implications for vulnerable adults or children. The Acting 
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management confirmed that the report template was 
universal and changes would require Cabinet approval. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the report in relation to the performance of the Adult Social Services 

2012/13 Departmental Plan for the period April to September 2012 be 
noted.  

 



(2) That Cabinet be requested to amend the report template with an 
additional paragraph on implications for vulnerable adults or children. 

 
32 TRANSFORMATION OF DAY SERVICES - OSC SUB GROUP REPORT  

 
The Committee received a verbal update from Councillor C Povall in relation to the 
Transformation of Day Services sub-group review. 
 
She commented that the staff working in the day centres with vulnerable adults were 
tremendously dedicated and expressed the hope that they would be given all the 
support they required. The issue of differing charges between day centres was 
something that needed to be addressed along with the issue of transport, whereby 
some service users were arriving at day centres at 11.00am and having to leave at 
2.00pm. 
 
Members had commented that the condition of some of the buildings was felt to be 
not fit for purpose. Some centres had management committees whereas others did 
not. 
 
The Director, in response, stated that the report gave a useful insight into an area 
which was a key area for strategic change. Transport had historically been a difficult 
area and he also acknowledged the need for a different management model for day 
centres. 
 
Councillor Norbury during the course of the discussion on this item declared a 
personal interest as an employee with Merseytravel and commented that 
Merseytravel were carrying out some innovative work with St Helens Council on 
transport provision. 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted and the thanks of the Committee be 
accorded to Councillor Povall and Roberts and Diane Hill. 
 

33 PROGRESS REPORT OF ACTIONS TAKEN TO IMPLEMENT OUTSTANDING 
RECOMMENDATIONS IN RELATION TO DASS: PERSONAL BUDGETS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
following a request from Audit and Risk Management Committee on 19 September 
2012 regarding the actions taken to implement the outstanding recommendations in 
relation to the Department of Adult Social Services (DASS) Personal Budgets Audit 
Report, in line with the revised target dates.  
  
Resolved – That the report be noted and the Committee receive a further report 
in March 2013. 
 

34 TACKLING THE LIFE EXPECTANCY GAP  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Public Health which provided an overview of the key issues associated with the 
recognised measure of Life Expectancy within the Authority boundary.  
 
The report explained how the measure was constructed; what was likely to affect it; 
what the measure indicated about the local population and the programme of 



investments to be delivered through the Public Health Annual Plan to improve life 
expectancy in Wirral. 
 
The activities described in the report were those identified for the final year of the 
delivery of NHS Wirral’s Strategic Commissioning Plan, and for a number of other 
existing public health programmes. 
 
The Director elaborated upon the details in the report and responded to comments 
from the Committee. Tackling alcohol related issues was one of the key priorities. 
She stated that although there would be a £22m budget for public health there was a 
need to look at the totality of the Local Authority budget to tackle health inequalities. 
She suggested that the Committee could look at the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and the need to scrutinise that the authority was getting value for 
money. 
 
Members emphasised the need to encourage a healthy lifestyle as a key priority for 
the Council and to ensure targeting of the most deprived wards and BME 
communities.    
 
Resolved – That  
 
(1) the report on tackling the life expectancy gap be noted;  
 
(2) update reports be submitted to the Committee on a regular basis; and a 

presentation on tackling alcohol related diseases be made to the next 
meeting. 

 
(3) a session be organised for Members to illustrate the processes followed 

within Public Health from the initial identification of need through the 
completion of a needs analysis to the development of a specification 
and the commissioning of an appropriate service to meet the identified 
need. 

 
35 FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee had been invited to review the Forward Plan prior to the meeting in 
order for it to consider, having regard to the Committee’s work programme, whether 
scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the Plan and, if so, how it 
could be done within relevant timescales and resources. 
  
Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

36 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee was requested to consider what issues should form the basis of its 
work programme for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that he would be meeting with the party 
spokespersons to agree future items for the work programme. 
 



Christine Beyga, Head of Personal Support, would be drawing up a schedule for 
further visits to facilities and the Director of Policy, Performance and Public Health 
suggested that this could also include some public health services. 
 
Resolved - That the comments of the Chair and officers be noted. 
 

37 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
Brian Donaldson co-opted member for the Carers Association suggested the need to 
include induction / scrutiny training for new co-opted members and the Acting 
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management stated that this would be referred to 
Organisational Development and the Scrutiny Officers. 
 
 


